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General Conditions

[Discipline: CDOT]
CDOT Memo

Please refer to the CDOT Memo for further information.

General Notes

[Discipline: CHARLOTTE WATER]
Note

Summary: Water and sewer service is accessible for this rezoning boundary.

Charlotte Water has accessible water system infrastructure for the rezoning boundary via an existing 16-inch water distribution
main located along W.T. Harris Blvd.

Charlotte Water has sanitary sewer system infrastructure accessible for the rezoning boundary via an existing 8-inch gravity
sewer main located along W.T. Harris Blvd.

Development is encouraged to contact Installation Development Services at (704) 336-5499 to review service connection
design requirements and City Ordinances (e.g., backflow, separate meter Ordinance, public/private pipeline extensions).
Comments: Will need to acquire CAP. Has direct access to water & sewer. Will need to send plans to Charlotte Water for
private water permitting. Will need to send plans to NCDEQ for private sewer permitting.

Reservation of sanitary sewer system capacity through the Charlotte Water's Capacity Assurance Program is the responsibility
of the customer/development. Contact the New Services Group at
(704) 432-2854 for further information on reserving capacity up to 24 months.

This sheet indicates the findings of a cursory review of Utilities System Information for the presence or absence of public water
or wastewater infrastructure only. The findings do not imply available capacity in water and sanitary sewer lines, pump stations,
or treatment facilities. Reservation of capacity is achieved through the Charlotte Water’'s Capacity Assurance Program.
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TE WASH HOLDINGS/ROC WASH HOLDINGS, LLC
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
6/11/2021
REZONING PETITION NO. 2021-066

SITE DEVELOPMENT DATA:
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--ACREAGE: =+ 1.74 ACRES

--TAX PARCEL #: 025-211-49

--EXISTING ZONING: B-2(CD)

--PROPOSED ZONING: B-2(CD) SPA

--EXISTING USES: VACANT

--PROPOSED USES: CARWASH, RETAIL, PERSONAL SERVICE USES, GENERAL AND MEDICAL OFFICE USES (INCLUDING MEDICAL AND DENTAL OFFICES),
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, EDEE (TYPE 1 & TYPE 2), PET SERVICES INDOOR, GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, SHOWROOMS, AND PROFESSIONAL BUSINESS
TOGETHER WITH ACCESSORY USES, AS ALLOWED IN THE'B-2/ZONING DISTRICT (AS MORE SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED AND RESTRICTED BELOW IN
SECTION 2).

=MAXIMUM.GROSS SQUARE FEET.OF DEVELOPMENT:. UP TO 6,000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA.

--MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: NOT TO EXCEED 32 FEET.

--PARKING: PARKING WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE.

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS:

a. SITE LOCATION. THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FORM A PART OF THE REZONING PLAN ASSOCIATED WITH THE REZONING PETITION FILED BY
TE WASH HOLDINGS/ROC WASH HOLDINGS, LLC (“PETITIONER”) TO ACCOMMODATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF NON-RESIDENTIAL USES ALLOWED IN THE
B-2 ZONING DISTRICT ON APPROXIMATELY 1.74 ACRE SITE LOCATED AT 8345 W. W.T. HARRIS BLVD. (THE "SITE").

b. ZONING DISTRICTS/ORDINANCE. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE WILL BE GOVERNED BY THE REZONING PLAN AS WELL AS THE APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE ZONING ORDINANCE (THE “ORDINANCE”). UNLESS THE REZONING PLAN ESTABLISHES MORE STRINGENT
STANDARDS THE REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE ORDINANCE FOR THE B-2 ZONING CLASSIFICATION SHALL GOVERN.

c. GRAPHICS AND ALTERATIONS. THE SCHEMATIC DEPICTIONS OF THE USES, PARKING AREAS, SIDEWALKS, STRUCTURES AND BUILDINGS,
DRIVEWAYS, AND OTHER DEVELOPMENT MATTERS AND SITE ELEMENTS (COLLECTIVELY THE “DEVELOPMENT/SITE ELEMENTS”) SET FORTH ON THE
REZONING PLAN SHOULD BE REVIEWED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS. THE LAYOUT, LOCATIONS,
SIZES AND FORMULATIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT/SITE ELEMENTS DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN ARE GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS OF THE
DEVELOPMENT/SITE ELEMENTS PROPOSED. CHANGES TO THE REZONING PLAN NOT ANTICIPATED BY THE REZONING PLAN WILL BE REVIEWED AND
APPROVED AS ALLOWED BY SECTION 6.207 OF THE ORDINANCE.

SINCE THE PROJECT HAS NOT UNDERGONE THE DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION PHASES, IT IS INTENDED THAT THIS REZONING PLAN
PROVIDE FOR FLEXIBILITY IN ALLOWING SOME ALTERATIONS OR MODIFICATIONS FROM THE GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS OF THE
DEVELOPMENT/SITE ELEMENTS. THEREFORE, THERE MAY BE INSTANCES WHERE MINOR MODIFICATIONS WILL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT REQUIRING
THE ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT PROCESS PER SECTION 6.207 OF THE ORDINANCE. THESE INSTANCES WOULD INCLUDE CHANGES TO GRAPHICS IF
THEY ARE:

i MINOR AND DON'T MATERIALLY CHANGE THE OVERALL DESIGN INTENT DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.

THE PLANNING DIRECTOR WILL DETERMINE IF SUCH MINOR MODIFICATIONS ARE ALLOWED PER THIS AMENDED PROCESS, AND IF IT IS DETERMINED
THAT THE ALTERATION DOES NOT MEET THE CRITERIA DESCRIBED ABOVE, THE PETITIONER SHALL THEN FOLLOW THE ADMINISTRATIVE
AMENDMENT PROCESS PER SECTION 6.207 OF THE ORDINANCE; IN EACH INSTANCE, HOWEVER, SUBJECT TO THE PETITIONER'S APPEAL RIGHTS SET
FORTH IN THE ORDINANCE.

. THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE PROPOSED UNDER THIS REZONING PLAN SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A PLANNED/UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT
WITH RESPECT TO THE ADJOINING PARCELS ZONED B-2(CD) AND BD(CD) AS PART OF REZONING PETITION NO. 2017-182. THEREFORE, SIDE AND REAR
YARDS, BUFFERS, BUILDING HEIGHT SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ZONING STANDARDS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED INTERNALLY
BETWEEN IMPROVEMENTS, USES AND OTHER ELEMENTS LOCATED ON THIS SITE AND THE ADJOINING PARCELS ZONED B-2(CD) AND BD(CD).

2. PERMITTED USES & DEVELOPMENT AREA LIMITATION:

a. THE SITE MAY BE DEVELOPED WITH A CARWASH USES AS ALLOWED IN THE B-2 ZONING DISTRICT, TOGETHER WITH ACCESSORY USES AS
ALLOWED IN THE B-2 ZONING DISTRICT. THE SITE MAY ALSO BE DEVELOPED WITH RETAIL, PERSONAL SERVICE USES, GENERAL AND MEDICAL OFFICE
USES (INCLUDING MEDICAL AND DENTAL OFFICES), FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, EDEE (TYPE | & TYPE 2), PET SERVICES INDOOR, GOVERNMENT
BUILDINGS, SHOWROOMS, AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AS ALLOWED IN THE B-2 ZONING DISTRICT.

b.  THE SITE MAY BE DEVELOPED WITH UP TO 6,000 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA OF ALLOWED USES.

3. ACCESS AND TRANSPORTATION:

a.  ACCESS TO THE SITE WILL BE FROM AN EXISTING PRIVATE DRIVE WITH ACCESS TO W. W.T. HARRIS BLVD. AS GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE
REZONING PLAN.

b. THE PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS ARE SUBJECT TO ANY MINOR MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE FINAL SITE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND TO ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY CDOT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE PUBLISHED STANDARDS.

c. THE ALIGNMENT OF THE INTERNAL VEHICULAR CIRCULATION AND DRIVEWAYS MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE PETITIONER TO ACCOMMODATE
CHANGES IN TRAFFIC PATTERNS, PARKING LAYOUTS AND ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY CDOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PUBLISHED
STANDARDS.

d.  THE PETITIONER WILL CONSTRUCT REQUIRED ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND PROVIDE ANY REQUIRED SIDEWALK AND UTILITY EASEMENTS
NEEDED FOR THESE IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FIRST CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, SUBJECT TO THE PETITIONER'S ABILITY TO
REQUEST THAT CDOT ALLOW A BOND TO BE POST FOR ANY ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS NOT FINALIZED AT THE TIME OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, AS ALLOWED BY CITY REGULATIONS.

e. THE PETITIONER WILL DEDICATE VIA FEE SIMPLE CONVEYANCE ANY REQUIRED RIGHT-OF-WAY INDICATED ON THE REZONING PLAN AS
RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE DEDICATED, THE ADDITIONAL RIGHT-OF-WAY WILL BE DEDICATED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FIRST CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY. THE PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE A PERMANENT SIDEWALK EASEMENT FOR ANY OF THE PROPOSED SIDEWALKS LOCATED ALONG THE
PUBLIC STREETS LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY. THE PERMANENT SIDEWALK EASEMENT WILL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) FEET
BEHIND THE SIDEWALK WHERE FEASIBLE.

f.  IF CDOT/NCDOT OBSERVES (AND SUCH OBSERVATION IS CONFIRMED BY A TRAFFIC ENGINEER) THAT VEHICLES ARE CONSISTENTLY QUEUING OR
STACKING ONTO WEST W.T. HARRIS BOULEVARD ON THE INTERNAL PRIVATE ACCESS DRIVE DUE TO THE NUMBER OF VEHICLES MAKING LEFT TURNS
INTO TAX PARCEL # 025-211-48 (8325 WEST W.T. HARRIS BLVD.) AT THE EASTERNMOST ACCESS DRIVE INTO 8325 WEST W.T. HARRIS BLVD. OR DUE TO
THE NUMBER OF VEHICLES MAKING LEFT TURNS OUT OF THE SITE (TAX PARCEL 025-211-49; 8345 WEST W.T. HARRIS BVLD.) ONTO THE INTERNAL
PRIVATE ACCESS DRIVE UTILIZING THE EASTERNMOST ACCESS DRIVE INTO THE SITE, THEN, UPON THE REQUEST OF CDOT/NCDOT, PETITIONER SHALL
INSTALL A MEDIAN IN THE PRIVATE ACCESS DRIVE INTO THE SITE FROM WEST W.T. HARRIS BOULEVARD TO CONVERT THE EASTERNMOST ACCESS
DRIVE INTO 8325 WEST W.T. HARRIS BLVD. AND THE EASTERNMOST ACCESS DRIVE INTO THE SITE FROM FULL-MOVEMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS
INTO RIGHT-IN, RIGHT-OUT VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS. PETITIONER SHALL INSTALL TEMPORARY CONTROLS TO PROHIBIT LEFT TURNS INTO THE
EASTERNMOST DRIVEWAY INTO 8325 WEST W.T. HARRIS BLVD. AND LEFT TURNS OUT OF THE SITE ONTO THE INTERNAL PRIVATE ACCESS DRIVE
UTILIZING THE EASTERNMOST ACCESS DRIVE INTO THE SITE UNTIL THE PERMANENT MEDIAN IS INSTALLED (LE., BOLLARDS). THE MEDIAN SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITHIN SIX MONTHS OF CDOT/NCDOT NOTIFYING PETITIONER OF THE NEED TO INSTALL THE MEDIAN. THE WESTERNMOST VEHICULAR
ACCESS POINT INTO 8325 WEST W.T. HARRIS BVLD. FROM THE PRIVATE ACCESS DRIVE AND THE WESTERNMOST VEHICULAR ACCESS POINT INTO THE
SITE FROM THE PRIVATE ACCESS DRIVE SHALL REMAIN A FULL-MOVEMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS. THE PETITIONER WILL COORDINATE THE
INSTALLATION OF MEDIAN WITH THE ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNER 8325 WEST W.T. HARRIS BLVD. IF REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED.

¢.  IN CONNECTION WITH THE SUBMISSION OF ANY PERMITTING REQUEST FOR A USE TO BE LOCATED ON THE SITE, PETITIONER SHALL INCLUDE ON
THE COVER SHEET FOR SUCH REQUEST A CUMULATIVE VEHICULAR TRIP GENERATION TABLE THAT CONTAINS THE AM AND PM PEAK HOUR
VEHICULAR TRIPS AND THE DAILY VEHICULAR TRIPS FOR THE EXISTING USES LOCATED ON THE OTHER PARCELS THAT WERE PART OF REZONING
PETITION NO. 2017-182 AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMISSION OF THE PERMITTING REQUEST, AND THE AM AND PM PEAK HOUR VEHICULAR TRIPS AND THE
DAILY VEHICULAR TRIPS FOR THE USE SUBJECT TO THE PERMITTING REQUEST.

4. ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS:

a. THE FACADES OF THE FIRST/GROUND FLOOR OF THE BUILDINGS ALONG PUBLIC STREETS SHALL INCORPORATE A MINIMUM OF 10% MASONRY
MATERIALS SUCH AS BRICK, STONE, OR SPLIT FACE CMU.

b.  BUILDING ELEVATIONS FACING THE PUBLIC STREETS SHALL NOT HAVE EXPANSES OF BLANK WALLS GREATER THAN 20 FEET IN ALL DIRECTIONS
AND ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BANDING, MEDALLIONS OR DESIGN FEATURES OR MATERIALS WILL BE PROVIDED
TO AVOID A STERILE, UNARTICULATED BLANK TREATMENT OF SUCH WALLS.

c. USE LOCATED ON THE SITE SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN AN ALARM SECURITY SYSTEM FOR ITS PREMISES.

5. STREETSCAPE, SETBACKS, BUFFERS AND SCREENING:

a. A MINIMUM 20-FOOT WIDE LANDSCAPE SETBACK WILL BE PROVIDED. AN EXISTING 14-FOOT WIDE MULTI-USE PATH AND A VARIABLE WIDTH
PLANTING STRIP HAVE BEEN BE INSTALLED ALONG THE SITE'S FRONTAGE ON WEST W.T. HARRIS BOULEVARD AS GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE
REZONING PLAN. THE WIDTH OF THE PLANTING STRIP AND/OR THE MULTI-USE PATH HAVE BEEN REDUCED AS NECESSARY TO TIE INTO ANY
SIDEWALK LOCATED OR TO BE LOCATED TO THE NORTH OF THE SITE ON WEST W.T. HARRIS.

b.  THE PETITIONER WILL CONSTRUCT ALONG THE SITE'S FRONTAGE ON W. T. HARRIS A LOW MASONRY WALL (3.0 FEET HIGH) AS GENERALLY
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.

c. A MINIMUM 56.25-FOOT CLASS B BUFFER SHALL BE ESTABLISHED ALONG A PORTION OF THE SITE'S NORTHERN BOUNDARY LINE AS MORE
PARTICULARLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN, WHICH BUFFER SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF SECTION 12.302 OF THE ORDINANCE.
THIS 56.25-FOOT CLASS B BUFFER SHALL REMAIN UNDISTURBED EXCEPT THAT THE PLANTING OF SUPPLEMENTAL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE
PERMITTED WITHIN THIS 56.25-FOOT CLASS B BUFFER. PURSUANT TO SECTION 12.302(8) OF THE ORDINANCE, THIS CLASS B BUFFER HAS BEEN
REDUCED IN WIDTH BY 25% FROM 75 FEET TO 56.25 FEET AS A RESULT OF PETITIONER'S COMMITMENT TO INSTALL A MINIMUM 8-FOOT TALL
MASONRY WALL THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 12.302(8) OF THE ORDINANCE. THIS MINIMUM 8-FOOT TALL MASONRY WALL HAS
BEEN INSTALLED ALONG AND ADJACENT TO THE INNER EDGE OF THIS 56.25-FOOT CLASS B BUFFER AS GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING
PLAN.

d.  DUMPSTER AREAS AND RECYCLING AREAS WILL BE ENCLOSED BY A SOLID WALL OR FENCE WITH ONE SIDE BEING A DECORATIVE GATE. THE
WALL OR FENCE USED TO ENCLOSE THE DUMPSTER WILL BE ARCHITECTURALLY COMPATIBLE WITH THE BUILDING MATERIALS AND COLORS USED
ON THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES:

a. THE PETITIONER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CHARLOTTE CITY COUNCIL APPROVED AND ADOPTED POST CONSTRUCTION CONTROLS ORDINANCE.
b.  THE LOCATION, SIZE, AND TYPE OF STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND
APPROVAL AS PART OF THE FULL DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUBMITTAL AND ARE NOT IMPLICITLY APPROVED WITH THIS REZONING. ADJUSTMENTS MAY
BE NECESSARY IN ORDER TO ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL STORM WATER TREATMENT REQUIREMENTS AND NATURAL SITE DISCHARGE POINTS.

c. THE SITE WILL COMPLY WITH THE TREE ORDINANCE.

d. AS NOTED ABOVE IN SECTION 1.J, THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ADJOINING PARCELS ZONED BY REZONING
PETITION NO. 2017-182 SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A PLANNED/UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT. ACCORDINGLY, THE TREE SAVE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CITY OF CHARLOTTE TREE ORDINANCE SHALL BE CALCULATED AND SATISFIED OVER THIS SITE AND THE OTHER PARCELS THAT WERE PART OF
REZONING PETITION NO. 2017-182, RATHER THAN WITHIN EACH INDIVIDUAL TAX PARCEL THAT IS PART OF THIS PETITION AND THE PREVIOUS
PETITION. AS A RESULT, EACH INDIVIDUAL TAX PARCEL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE TREE SAVE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF
CHARLOTTE TREE ORDINANCE PROVIDED THAT THIS SITE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE ADJOINING PARCELS THAT WERE PART OF REZONING PETITION
NO. 2017-182 AS A WHOLE MEETS SUCH TREE SAVE REQUIREMENTS.

7. LIGHTING:

a.  ALL FREESTANDING LIGHTING FIXTURES INSTALLED ON THE SITE (EXCLUDING STREET LIGHTS AND LOWER, DECORATIVE LIGHTING THAT MAY
BE INSTALLED ALONG THE DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS AND PARKING AREAS AND IN THE LANDSCAPED AREAS) SHALL BE FULLY CAPPED AND
SHIELDED AND THE ILLUMINATION DOWNWARDLY DIRECTED SO THAT DIRECT ILLUMINATION DOES NOT EXTEND PAST ANY PROPERTY LINE OF THE
SITE.

b.  DETACHED LIGHTING ON THE SITE WILL BE LIMITED TO 21 FEET IN HEIGHT.

c. ANY LIGHTING FIXTURES ATTACHED TO A BUILDING LOCATED ON THE SITE SHALL BE DECORATIVE, CAPPED AND DOWNWARDLY DIRECTED.

8. AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN:

a. FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN (WHICH INCLUDES THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS) MAY BE APPLIED FOR BY THE THEN
OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE PORTION OF THE SITE AFFECTED BY SUCH AMENDMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE
ORDINANCE.

9. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING APPLICATION:

a. IF THIS REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IMPOSED UNDER THE REZONING
PLAN WILL, UNLESS AMENDED IN THE MANNER PROVIDED UNDER THE ORDINANCE, BE BINDING UPON AND INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE
PETITIONER AND SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF THE SITE AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS IN
INTEREST OR ASSIGNS.

»
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REZONING PETITION
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EXISTING SURVEY INFORMATION DEPICTED TAKEN FROM A

EXHIBIT OF 8345 WEST W.T. HARRIS BOULEVARD PARCEL
B, QUICKTRIP STORE #1087" DATED FEBRUARY 16, 2021,
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LD Zoning Condition by Kristin Davis
LD Zoning Condition by Kristin Davis
Architectural standards



Architectural standards shall match the original conditional plan. 

LD Zoning Condition by Kristin Davis
LD Zoning Condition by Kristin Davis
Screening wall



Screening wall doesn't meet ordinance requirements for screening of stacking and parking. Ordinance requires a 4' tall wall if no shrubs are going to be provided. Where are the shrubs going to go to meet the screening requirements? Move wall back and provide landscaping in front or increase wall height to 4'. Wall shouldn't be directly adjacent to MUP.

LD Zoning Condition by Kristin Davis
LD Zoning Condition by Kristin Davis
Architectural standards



Architectural standards need to match original rezoning. Reduction in masonry from 30% to 10% isn't appropriate to preserve the design consistency throughout the development. Transparency requirements need to be added in line with original plan while considering building use. The elimination of these requirements isn't consistent with the rest of the development. Add note about utilizing 3 architectural features at a minimum on each facade per original plan.
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